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**** First modified subclause ****

10.3.1
Downlink RLC/MAC control block

10.3.1.1
Blocks encoded using CS-1

The Downlink RLC/MAC control block together with its MAC header is formatted as shown in figure 10.3.1.1.

	Bit
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	Payload Type
	RRBP
	S/P
	
	USF
	
	MAC header

	RBSN
	RTI
	FS
	AC
	Octet 1 (optional)

	PR
	TFI
	D
	Octet 2 (optional)

	RBSNe
	FSe
	spare
	Octet 2/3 (optional) see note

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet M

	Control Message Contents
	.

.

.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet 21

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet 22

	NOTE:
This optional octet is included in case of extended RLC/MAC control message segmentation. Its presence is indicated through the combination of RBSN bit and FS bit equal to (RBSN=’1’ and FS=’0’)


Figure 10.3.1.1: Downlink RLC/MAC control block together with its MAC header

10.3.1.2
Blocks encoded using MCS-0

The downlink RLC/MAC control block header shall use the Header type 3 as shown in figure 10.3a.3.3.3 of subclause 10.3a.3.3. The RLC/MAC control block message contents are formatted as shown in figure 10.3.1.2.

	Bit
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	RBSN
	RTI
	FS
	AC
	Octet 1 (optional)

	PR
	TFI
	D
	Octet 2 (optional)

	RBSNe
	FSe
	spare
	Octet 2/3 (optional) see note

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet M

	Control Message Contents
	.

.

.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet 21

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Octet 22

	NOTE:
This optional octet is included in case of extended RLC/MAC control message segmentation. Its presence is indicated through the combination of RBSN bit and FS bit equal to (RBSN=’1’ and FS=’0’)


Figure 10.3.1.2: Downlink RLC/MAC control block message contents

**** next modified subclause ****


10.3a.3.3
Header type 3: header for MCS-4, MCS-3, MCS-2, MCS-1 and MCS-0 case

The EGPRS combined downlink RLC/MAC header for MCS‑1, MCS‑2, MCS‑3 and MCS‑4 (header type 3) shall be formatted according to figure 10.3a.3.3.1.

	Bit
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	Octet

	TFI
	RRBP
	ES/P
	USF
	1

	BSN1
	PR
	TFI
	2

	BSN1
	3

	
	SPB
	CPS
	BSN1
	4


Figure 10.3a.3.3.1: EGPRS downlink RLC data block header
for MCS-1, MCS-2, MCS-3 and MCS-4.

For an EGPRS TBF using FANR and for EGPRS2, the downlink RLC/MAC header for MCS-1, MCS-2, MCS-3 and MCS-4 shall be formatted as defined on figure 10.3a.3.3.2.

	Bit
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	Octet

	TFI
	PANI
	CES/P
	USF
	1

	BSN1
	PR
	TFI
	2

	BSN1
	3

	
	SPB
	CPS
	BSN1
	4


Figure 10.3a.3.3.2: EGPRS (with FANR)/EGPRS2 downlink RLC data block header
for MCS-1, MCS-2, MCS-3 and MCS-4.

For a TBF in RTTI configuration, the downlink RLC/MAC control block header for MCS-0 shall be formatted as defined in figure 10.3a.3.3.3.

	Bit
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	Octet

	Payload type
	Spare
	RRBP
	S/P
	USF
	1

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3

	
	0
	0
	CPS
	Spare
	4

	NOTE2:
Field indicated as ‘0’ will be replaced by an 18 bit CRC during the channel coding, see subclause 5.1.4a.1.4 in 3GPP TS 45.003.


Figure 10.3a.3.3.3: Downlink RLC/MAC control block header
for MCS-0.

**** Last modified subclause ****

10.4.7
Payload Type field

The Payload Type field shall indicate the type of data contained in remainder of the RLC/MAC block. The encoding of the Payload Type field is shown in table 10.4.7.1.

Table 10.4.7.1: Payload Type field

	bit
8 7
	Payload Type

	0 0
	RLC/MAC block contains an RLC data block

	0 1
	RLC/MAC block contains an RLC/MAC control block that does not include the optional octets of the RLC/MAC control header

	10
	In the downlink direction, the RLC/MAC block contains an RLC/MAC control block that includes the optional first octet of the RLC/MAC control header.
In the uplink direction, this value is reserved.

	1 1
	Reserved. In this version of the protocol, the mobile station shall ignore all fields of the RLC/MAC block except for the USF field


In downlink RLC/MAC Control blocks encoded using MSC-0, the encoding of the Payload Type field is shown in table 10.4.7.2.

Table 10.4.7.2: Payload Type field, MCS-0

	bit
8
	Payload Type

	0
	RLC/MAC block contains an RLC/MAC control block that does not include the optional octets of the RLC/MAC control block  message shown in figure 10.3.1.2

	1
	RLC/MAC block contains an RLC/MAC control block that includes at least the first optional octet of the RLC/MAC control block message shown in figure 10.3.1.2.
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